

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DAVID J. WOOL
WOOL TRIAL LAW LLC
1001 Bannock Street #410
Denver, CO 80204

AIMEE H. WAGSTAFF
ANDRUS WAGSTAFF, PC
940 N. Lincoln Street
Denver, CO 80203

JENNIFER A. MOORE
MOORE LAW GROUP, PLLC
1473 South 4th Street
Louisville, KY 40208

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK C. REINBOLD
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Respondent

May 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Preemption Issue Does Not Warrant Review	1
A. Mr. Hardeman’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted.....	1
B. Mr. Hardeman’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted	6
II. The Expert-Testimony Issue Does Not Warrant Review	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	5-6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 988 (2011)	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6, 7, 8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F).....	5
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(1)	7
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)	2, 5, 6

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E).....	2
7 U.S.C. § 136l	2
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	5, 6
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	1, 4, 6
Medical Device Amendments Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	5
40 C.F.R.	
§ 156.62	3
§ 156.64	3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Env't Prot. Agency:

<i>Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6	3
<i>Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate	3

OTHER MATERIALS

Resp. Br., <i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) (No. 03-388) (U.S. Nov. 24, 2004).....	6
